FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Under The Freedom of Information Act 2000, could you please provide the following information:


1. The total number of complaints you have received from private renters in each of the last six financial years (i.e. 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, and 2023/24 until the most recent available date).
The Council holds some of the information you have asked for.

Please see the responses below.

2. The number of complaints you have received from private renters in each of the last six financial years (i.e. 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, and 2023/24 until the most recent available date) for each of the following reasons: 
· Repairs (e.g. that haven't been actioned, haven't been completed or haven't been completed to a good standard)
	Year
	Total Number of Complaints

	2018-19
	699

	2019-20
	724

	2020-21
	654

	2021-22
	1178

	2022-23
	994

	2023-24
	1193


· Illegal eviction (or the threat of)
	Reason
	2018/2019
	2019/2020
	2020/2021
	2021/2022
	2022/2023
	2023/2024

	Illegal eviction
	11
	11
	12
	14
	9
	16

	Tenant complained to the council/agent/landlord about disrepair
	15
	22
	4
	10
	15
	22

	Total
	26
	33
	16
	24
	24
	38


· Harassment
Information is not recorded by this category.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
· Dishonest or unfair trading behaviour
The Council holds information that you have asked for, but in this case, it is exempt from disclosure as in this instance there are statutory prohibitions on disclosure and the provisions of the exemption to disclosure contained at Section 44 (1) (a) of the FOIA, apply.

To explain further, the requested information has been generated as a consequence of carrying out a function under the Part 8 of the Enterprise Act 2002 (EA 2002). [Investigations under the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008].

This information is specified information as defined within Section 238 of the EA 2002 and by virtue of Section 237 of the Act, the Council are NOT permitted to disclose this information.

Neither is the Council required in such cases to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for the information to be disclosed to the wider world (which is how any disclosure under the FOIA must be considered). The exemption is absolute.

You can also find more information by reading the full text of the Act, available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/44
3. The number of complaints you have received from private renters in each of the last six financial years (i.e. 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, and 2023/24 until the most recent available date) about letting agencies (or the top ten with the most complaints is fine). Please provide the name of each letting agency, along with the number of complaints.

As above, this information is exempt from disclosure.
4. The number of complaints you have received from private renters in each of the last six financial years (i.e. 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23, and 2023/24 until the most recent available date) that have been resolved:

· By the council

· By the landlord/letting agency

· Referred to an external body (such as Environmental Health)

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We do not hold the information requested in a reportable format.  Staff would be required to locate and trawl through each and every enquiry/query/complaint regarding a private landlord.  Reading each record and collating the outcome data would far exceed the appropriate limit of 18 hours.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
